PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2591956

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSI | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|--|---|--|--|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNME | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PART | Y DATA | | | | |
| | | Name | | Execution Date | |
| NICHOLAS S. BOD | OR | | | 10/15/2013 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY | ′ DATA | | | | |
| Name: | BODOR LABORATORIES, INC. | | | | |
| Street Address: | 4400 BISCAY | 4400 BISCAYNE BOULEVARD | | | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 980 | SUITE 980 | | | |
| City: | ΜΙΑΜΙ | MIAMI | | | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | FLORIDA | | | |
| Postal Code: | 33137 | 33137 | | | |
| Application Numbe | r: (| 0735206 | 35206 | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | 7417147 US2006043966 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Patent Number: | | 7538219 | | | |
| Patent Number: | | 7538219 | | | |
| Patent Number: | | 2538219 3071639 3286020 | | | |
| Patent Number: Application Numbe | r: / | 071639 | | | |
| Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC | r: / | 3286020 | | | |
| Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: | | 3071639 3286020 376-7934 | | | |
| Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: | r: //////////////////////////////////// | 3286020 3286020 376-7934 76 7925 | | | |
| Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: | r: 7 CE DATA (312) 312 8 paten | 3286020 3286020 376-7934 76 7925 ts.us@dentons.cor | | | |
| Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence wi</i> | (312) 312 8 paten | 3286020 3286020 376-7934 76 7925 ts.us@dentons.cor | m <i>I attempt is unsuccessful.</i> | | |
| Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: | CE DATA (312) 312 8 paten <i>II be sent via US I</i> ne: DEN | 3071639 3286020 376-7934 76 7925 ts.us@dentons.com | | | |
| Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence win</i> Correspondent Nam | (312) CE DATA (312) 312 8 paten <i>Il be sent via US I</i> ne: DENT P.O. | 3286020 3286020 376-7934 76 7925 ts.us@dentons.cor <i>fail when the emai</i> "ONS US LLP | l attempt is unsuccessful. | | |
| Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence win</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: | r: CE DATA (312) 312 8 paten Il be sent via US I ne: DEN P.O. I CHIC | 3286020 3286020 376-7934 76 7925 ts.us@dentons.cor <i>fail when the email</i> ONS US LLP 3OX 061080 AGO, ILLINOIS 60 | l attempt is unsuccessful. | | |

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MARY KATHERINE BAUMEISTER | | | |
|--|-----------------------------|--|--|--|
| Signature: | /Mary Katherine Baumeister/ | | | |
| Date: | 10/25/2013 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=SA_Zwitterions_265_273_276_297_302_306#page1.tif source=SA_Zwitterions_265_273_276_297_302_306#page2.tif source=SA_Zwitterions_265_273_276_297_302_306#page3.tif | | | | |

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Nicholas S. Bodor, a citizen of the United States residing at 10225 Collins Avenue, Units 1002-1004, Bal Harbour, FL 33154 US, hereinafter referred to as the assignor, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the said assignor has invented new and useful improvements in:

SOFT ANTICHOLINERGIC ZWITTERIONS

set forth in the following patents and patent applications:

United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/735,206, filed November 10, 2005

United States Patent Application No. 11/598,076, filed November 13, 2006, now United States Patent No. 7,417,147

International Patent Application No. PCT/US2006/043966, filed November 13, 2006

United States Patent Application No. 12/137,896, filed June 12, 2008, now United States Patent No. 7,538,219

United States Patent Application No. 12/418,939, filed April 6, 2009, now United States Patent No. 8,071,639

United States Patent Application No. 13/286,020, filed October 31, 2011

WHEREAS, BODOR LABORATORIES, INC., a corporation of Florida, having a business address at 4400 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 980, Miami, FL 33137 US (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and said patents and patent applications, and in

> PATENT REEL: 031481 FRAME: 0010

Į.

and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said assignor by these presents does assign, transfer and set over, unto the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention and patents and patent applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, or reissues of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty and the European Patent Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor, had this assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and the patents and patent applications above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said assignor will, whenever counsel of the said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention, or said patent or patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said invention in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division or continuation of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue of any Letters

2

PATENT REEL: 031481 FRAME: 0011

Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said invention, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives are representatives and assigns.

AND the said assignor hereby requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to the said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Assignor

Date: October 15, 2013

Place: <u>Miami FL</u>

Assignee

Nicholas S. Bodor

BODOR LABORATORIES, INC.

Date: October 16,2013

Erik T. Bodor Vice President of Research and Chief Financial Officer

Place: Miam, Fl